

No. 16-1222

*In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit*

JAMES HAMILTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM L. PALLOZZI, Superintendent of the Maryland State Police,
and BRIAN E. FROSH, Attorney General of Maryland,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court for
the District of Maryland, the Hon. James K. Bredar, District Judge
(1:15-CV-02142-JKB)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Cary Hansel
Hansel Law, P.C.
2514 N. Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21218
301.461.1040/Fax 443.451.8606
cary@hansellaw.com

Alan Gura
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
916 Prince Street, Suite 107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665
alan@gurapossessky.com

June 20, 2016

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument..... 4

 I. The District Court Correctly Rejected Defendants’
 Ripeness Claims. 4

 II. Hamilton, A Responsible, Law-Abiding Citizen,
 Is Entitled to As-Applied Relief. 9

Conclusion..... 13

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005).	8
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	10, 12
<i>Doe v. Va. Dep't of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013).	5
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015).	9
<i>Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 548 U.S. 118 (2007).	5
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney Gen'l of Virginia</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991).	5
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012).	11
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012).	10, 11
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015).	4

Rules and Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 9

Md. Pub. Safety Code Ann. § 5-133(b)(1) 6, 8

Md. Pub. Safety Code Ann. § 5-205(b)(1) 6, 8
